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Dairy Enterprise Analysis Reports

The Dairy Enterprise Analysis reports show the average physical production, gross margin over 
purchase costs, direct costs, overhead costs, and net returns per cow or per hundredweight 
(cwt).  Information is presented for the average of all farms and the “High 20%” sorted by net 
return per cow.   

Gross Margin is the accrual gross value added by the enterprise.  It includes income from sale of 
offspring and livestock products, cull income, non-cash transfers to other enterprises, and the 
value of production used in the home or for feed.  It also includes the value of inventory change 
from beginning to the end of the year.  Inventory changes are calculated using the cost-based 
balance sheet, and each farm’s per-head values for their breeding livestock inventories are held 
constant from the beginning through the end of the year.  The cost of livestock purchased and 
the value of animals transferred in are deducted. 

Net Return is the amount contributed by a unit of the enterprise toward operator labor, 
management, and equity capital.  Any wages and benefits paid to the operator are removed 
from labor costs (and added to Labor and Management Charge) so that all farms are on equal 
footing.  

Net Return over Labor and Management is the return remaining after compensating the 
operator for unpaid labor and management.  This is the per-unit return to equity 

capital. 
Labor and Management calculation: 

Management is calculated at 5% of the Value of Farm Production 

Labor is valued at $13.50 per hour for 3,000 hours annually (one operator) 

Example: Management at 5% * $950,000 VFP = $47,500 

Labor of 3,000 hrs * $13.50 = $40,500 

  $88,000 

Cost of Production shows the average cost per unit in each cost category.  Total direct and 
overhead expense per unit is the breakeven price needed to cover cash costs and depreciation.  

With Other Revenue Adjustments is the breakeven price adjusted for cull sales, other offspring 
sales, the cost of replacement stock, and any other miscellaneous income.  This assumes that 
some costs can be covered by these other income sources.   

With Labor and Management is the final breakeven price to provide a labor and management 
return for the operator(s).  

Other Information contains both economic and technical efficiency measures for the enterprise. 

Rounding of individual items for the report may cause minor discrepancies with the calculated 
total
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A quick look at the farms…  12/22
2013 Average

of 35 farms
Range Top 20%

Average
Number of 
Cows

259 48 – 1,000+ 211

Milk sold 
Per cow

24,635 15,322 -
30,759

26,812

Feed cost per
cwt of milk

$12.10 $7.54 – 16.28 $11.31

Total cost
per cwt.*

$20.16 $14.30 -
$27.55

$17.13

Net return
per cow**

$544 ($515) -
$2,400 

$1,501

* Including rev adj, labor and management charge;  **before labor and management charge

OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY EXTENSION

Raised feed valued at cost of production (COP)  Ohio Farm Business Analysis Program

Thirty-five Ohio dairy farms completed farm business analyses for 2013.  These farms, 34 conventionally managed and one organically-managed, 
provided  detailed financial and production data to complete both a whole farm financial analysis and dairy and crop enterprise analyses.
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Dairy Enterprise Analysis
Average of all Farms and High 20% Sorted By Net Return Per Cow

Dairy -- Average Per Cow

Avg. Of
All Farms High 20%

Number of farms 35 7

Quantity Value Quantity Value
Milk sold (hd) 24,629.5 5,276.31 26,808.9 5,800.49
Dairy Calves sold (hd) 0.4 50.20 0.2 47.02
Transferred out (hd) 0.0 - 0.0 -
Cull sales (hd) 0.3 261.07 0.3 265.48
Other income 42.88 50.00
Purchased (hd) 0.1 -2.98 0.0 -4.59
Transferred in (hd) 0.0 - - -
Inventory change (hd) 0.1 123.60 0.3 280.21
Gross margin 5,751.08 6,438.62

Direct Expenses
Protein Vit Minerals (lb.) 190.3 1,601.54 - 1,439.83
Corn (bu.) 39.8 232.20 39.3 216.52
Corn Silage (lb.) 22,724.6 535.28 25,705.4 610.03
Corn, Ear (lb.) 333.5 22.04 1,724.5 114.20
Hay, Alfalfa (lb.) 2,566.1 209.30 1,740.5 106.78
Hay, Grass (lb.) 1,478.1 98.15 736.0 80.18
Haylage, Alfalfa (lb.) 1,772.3 42.16 6,912.9 169.50
Haylage, Grass (lb.) 1,006.5 39.01 4,571.6 113.21
Rye Silage (lb.) 1,326.5 37.96 1,862.2 92.70
Other feed stuffs (lb) 828.5 162.60 2,534.7 90.45
Breeding fees 83.30 74.83
Veterinary 140.71 110.88
Supplies 236.97 137.72
Fuel & oil 108.89 95.12
Repairs 138.50 95.41
Custom hire 86.66 117.43
Hired labor 579.04 427.95
Utilities 97.18 88.97
Hauling and trucking 121.68 138.23
Marketing 65.51 71.56
Bedding 99.54 93.48

Total direct expenses 4,738.21 4,484.99
Return over direct expense 1,012.87 1,953.63

Overhead Expenses
Interest 75.53 44.22
Mach & bldg depreciation 265.91 261.86
Miscellaneous 126.97 146.33

Total overhead expenses 468.41 452.41
Total dir & ovhd expenses 5,206.62 4,937.40
Net return 544.45 1,501.22

Labor & management charge 234.33 292.00
Net return over lbr & mgt 310.13 1,209.22

Cost of Production Per Cwt. Of Milk
Total direct expense per unit 19.23 16.73
Total dir& ovhd expense per unit 21.14 18.41
With other revenue adjustments 19.21 16.04
With labor and management 20.16 17.13

Est. labor hours per unit 50.03 31.78

Other Information
Number of cows 258.8 211.4
Milk produced per cow 24,635 26,812
Total milk sold 6,373,561 5,668,168
Lb. of milk sold per FTE 1,378,410 2,361,825
Culling percentage 30.1 27.1
Turnover rate 33.9 28.2
Cow death loss percent 3.7 1.1
Percent of barn capacity 102.9 88.2
Feed cost per day 8.17 8.31
Feed cost per cwt. of milk 12.10 11.31
Feed cost per cow 2,980.23 3,033.40
Avg. milk price per cwt. 21.42 21.64

Page 6 Data, Copyright (c) 2014, The Ohio State  University

2013 Ohio Farm Business Summary - 35 farms, raised feed valued at cost of production.



R
an

kE
m

 

M
y

F
ar

m
G

ro
u

p
M

ed
ia

n
10

%
20

%
30

%
40

%
50

%
60

%
70

%
80

%
90

%
10

0%

20
13

 O
h

io
 D

ai
ry

 F
ar

m
 B

u
si

n
es

s 
A

n
al

ys
is

 
D

ai
ry

 B
en

ch
m

ar
k 

R
ep

or
t; 

P
er

 C
ow

; 3
5 

Fa
rm

s,
 R

ai
se

d 
fe

ed
 v

al
ue

d 
at

 c
os

t o
f p

ro
du

ct
io

n

P
ro

du
ct

s 
S

ol
d 

V
al

ue
 5

,0
70

.2
3

 
 3

,8
19

.8
3 

 4
,3

17
.1

1 
 

 4
,5

80
.8

8 
 4

,9
19

.2
3 

 5
,1

18
.0

8 
 

 5
,4

04
.9

0 
 5

,7
26

.7
8 

 6
,0

95
.2

5 
 6

,3
39

.2
2

 3
,6

05
.8

3
G

ro
ss

 M
ar

gi
n

 5
,5

09
.9

9
 

 4
,3

08
.1

1 
 

 4
,6

39
.2

8 
 5

,0
49

.7
0 

 5
,4

12
.6

1 
 5

,5
39

.6
0 

 5
,8

87
.7

2 
 6

,4
71

.1
8 

 6
,7

63
.2

4 
 7

,0
69

.3
1

 3
,9

13
.2

4
T

ot
al

 F
ee

d 
E

xp
en

se
 2

,9
09

.8
3

 
 3

,5
99

.2
8 

 3
,3

87
.3

2 
 3

,2
22

.1
7 

 2
,9

68
.5

2 
 2

,8
79

.4
1 

 2
,7

19
.1

8 
 2

,3
34

.4
1 

 2
,1

23
.7

5 
 1

,9
48

.0
8

 3
,9

86
.5

9
B

re
ed

in
g 

F
ee

s
 7

4.
00

 
 1

11
.4

3  
 

 9
2.

32
 

 8
5.

59
 

 7
7.

76
 

 7
1.

42
 

 6
6.

33
 

 4
7.

88
 

 3
7.

31
 

 2
6.

59
 1

37
.1

3
V

et
er

in
ar

y
 1

19
.0

2
 

 2
12

.2
7 

 1
80

.3
3 

 1
41

.3
8 

 1
25

.4
2 

 1
13

.7
5 

 
 1

10
.4

4  
 9

5.
28

 
 6

9.
88

 
 5

8.
39

 2
72

.1
7

S
up

pl
ie

s
 1

26
.9

3
 

 1
79

.5
9 

 1
74

.8
0 

 1
62

.6
9 

 1
39

.1
4 

 1
12

.3
0  

 9
3.

80
 

 7
6.

81
 

 6
4.

74
 

 4
9.

62
 2

41
.3

6
D

H
IA

 2
5.

94
 

 3
1.

68
 

 3
0.

95
 

 2
9.

03
 

 2
6.

51
 

 2
5.

07
 

 2
3.

84
 

 1
9.

00
 

 1
6.

79
 

 7
.7

1
 3

5.
23

F
ue

l &
 O

il
 1

04
.7

2
 

 1
61

.4
7 

 1
50

.7
7 

 1
20

.3
8 

 1
16

.9
0 

 
 1

00
.8

2 
 8

7.
26

 
 7

6.
87

 
 5

8.
31

 
 4

9.
10

 1
76

.7
4

R
ep

ai
rs

 1
58

.9
0

  
 2

04
.1

8 
 1

86
.0

6 
 1

75
.1

8 
 1

67
.3

2 
 1

54
.8

7 
 1

23
.0

8 
 7

5.
61

 
 5

6.
75

 
 1

3.
18

 2
67

.1
1

C
us

to
m

 H
ire

 6
0.

90
 

 1
79

.4
7 

 1
37

.7
0 

 1
22

.6
9 

 6
5.

50
 

 4
7.

52
 

 2
9.

21
 

 2
1.

16
 

 1
5.

66
 

 4
.4

1
 2

67
.4

3
H

ire
d 

La
bo

r
 5

58
.7

5
 

 6
80

.0
4 

 6
35

.4
1 

 6
19

.6
7 

 5
99

.3
2 

 5
22

.4
4 

 3
44

.9
4 

 2
68

.9
3 

 1
76

.4
4 

 6
6.

38
 8

98
.6

9
U

til
iti

es
 1

01
.9

1
 

 1
47

.3
4 

 1
36

.9
2 

 1
25

.7
7 

 1
06

.3
8 

 1
00

.4
2 

 9
0.

69
 

 7
9.

42
 

 7
5.

04
 

 5
7.

30
 1

75
.0

6
H

au
lin

g 
A

nd
 T

ru
ck

in
g

 1
22

.7
7

 
 1

77
.3

1 
 1

73
.0

9 
 1

51
.0

9 
 1

27
.7

3 
 1

21
.3

3 
 1

08
.4

9 
 1

04
.0

8 
 8

4.
65

 
 3

4.
19

 2
25

.3
6

M
ar

ke
tin

g
 5

9.
75

 
 7

6.
07

 
 7

2.
26

 
 7

0.
15

 
 6

3.
23

 
 5

5.
87

 
 5

3.
16

 
 4

5.
72

 
 4

1.
49

 
 3

2.
91

 8
5.

53
B

ed
di

ng
 6

6.
40

 
 1

48
.4

0 
 1

37
.9

8 
 1

11
.3

5  
 

 8
3.

74
 

 6
4.

00
 

 4
8.

92
 

 3
3.

84
 

 3
0.

60
 

 4
.1

7
 1

78
.4

0
O

pe
ra

tin
g 

In
te

re
st

 9
.8

7
 

 3
4.

37
 

 2
6.

50
 

 1
8.

99
 

 1
0.

66
 

 7
.7

3 
 4

.5
6 

 2
.2

9 
 0

.7
2 

 0
.1

9
 6

1.
18

A
ll 

D
ire

ct
 R

ep
ai

rs
 1

47
.5

1
 

 1
75

.0
8 

 2
41

.8
3 

 1
88

.3
7 

 1
75

.1
8 

 1
67

.2
4 

 1
47

.3
9 

 1
08

.7
9 

 7
2.

85
 

 5
4.

69
 0

.0
0

T
ot

al
 D

ire
ct

 E
xp

en
se

s
 4

,6
09

.8
3

 
 5

,3
87

.0
0 

 5
,1

38
.3

0 
 4

,8
97

.4
7 

 4
,7

55
.8

8 
 4

,5
74

.8
4 

 4
,2

74
.5

7 
 3

,7
34

.6
0 

 3
,5

73
.7

6 
 3

,0
43

.3
9

 5
,6

30
.2

1
R

et
ur

n 
O

ve
r 

D
ir.

 E
xp

en
se

s
 7

96
.0

4
 

 4
27

.7
3 

 5
87

.0
4 

 6
75

.0
8 

 7
85

.3
1 

 8
20

.0
7 

 1
,0

46
.9

8 
 1

,3
50

.1
9 

 1
,9

09
.4

1 
 2

,2
50

.1
9

 1
96

.3
4

O
vh

d 
- 

F
ar

m
 In

su
ra

nc
e

 3
2.

64
 

 6
6.

51
 

 5
7.

88
 

 3
8.

97
 

 3
5.

35
 

 3
1.

11
  

 2
8.

27
 

 2
4.

32
 

 1
8.

75
 

 8
.4

9
 8

2.
73

O
vh

d 
- 

In
t O

n 
In

te
rm

. D
eb

t
 1

3.
32

 
 8

8.
53

 
 4

1.
11

  
 1

7.
64

 
 1

4.
55

 
 1

2.
68

 
 9

.2
6 

 8
.2

4 
 7

.2
1 

 3
.9

3
 1

47
.1

6
O

vh
d 

- 
In

t O
n 

Ln
g 

T
er

m
 D

eb
t

 6
1.

27
 

 1
58

.1
8 

 1
25

.9
2 

 1
13

.4
3  

 6
6.

57
 

 5
4.

08
 

 3
6.

77
 

 2
7.

44
 

 1
6.

74
 

 7
.0

2
 2

12
.7

2
O

vh
d 

- 
M

ac
hi

ne
ry

 D
ep

re
ci

at
i

 1
11

.9
1

 
 2

48
.9

7 
 2

32
.5

5 
 1

74
.2

7 
 1

20
.7

7 
 9

9.
31

 
 8

0.
95

 
 4

1.
34

 
 2

7.
66

 
 1

8.
33

 2
81

.3
0

O
vh

d 
- 

B
ui

ld
in

g 
D

ep
re

ci
at

i
 1

07
.3

6
 

 2
31

.3
5 

 2
10

.9
8 

 1
62

.6
7 

 1
16

.4
2  

 9
5.

29
 

 7
0.

42
 

 4
6.

62
 

 2
4.

93
 

 1
5.

19
 3

17
.7

5
T

ot
al

 O
ve

rh
ea

d 
E

xp
en

se
s

 5
01

.3
7

 
 6

59
.1

3 
 6

22
.2

7 
 5

76
.6

3 
 5

33
.7

5 
 4

92
.5

0 
 4

37
.3

0 
 3

26
.7

3 
 2

51
.9

0 
 1

85
.8

7
 7

15
.7

8
T

ot
al

 D
ir 

&
 O

vh
d 

E
xp

en
se

s
 5

,0
18

.4
4

 
 6

,0
23

.5
5 

 5
,4

52
.2

9 
 5

,3
09

.0
6 

 5
,1

60
.8

6 
 4

,9
35

.1
0 

 4
,7

51
.7

0 
 4

,3
21

.0
5 

 3
,9

79
.7

5 
 3

,5
44

.7
6

 6
,4

57
.2

3
N

et
 R

et
ur

n
 4

42
.8

3
 -

70
.9

9 
 6

1.
75

 
 2

19
.7

3 
 4

01
.1

9 
 4

75
.8

9 
 5

63
.0

4 
 7

22
.4

4 
 1

,4
24

.0
0 

 1
,8

60
.5

3
 -

48
8.

18
La

bo
r 

&
 M

an
ag

em
en

t C
ha

rg
e

 2
58

.9
2

 
 6

40
.1

5 
 4

47
.3

9 
 3

71
.5

4 
 3

24
.2

0 
 2

42
.5

3 
 2

25
.4

3 
 1

85
.2

5 
 1

53
.2

4 
 7

2.
37

 8
25

.3
2

N
et

 R
et

ur
n 

O
ve

r 
Lb

r 
&

 M
gt

 2
46

.5
4

 
 -

39
7.

71
 

 -
34

7.
88

 -
90

.8
9 

 6
2.

10
 

 2
72

.3
0 

 3
38

.5
5 

 4
29

.0
6 

 1
,0

07
.3

4 
 1

,4
11

.0
7

 -
1,

13
9.

78
D

ire
ct

 C
os

t O
f P

ro
d/

U
ni

t
 1

9.
41

 
 2

1.
90

 
 2

1.
59

 
 2

1.
05

 
 1

9.
87

 
 1

9.
25

 
 1

8.
73

 
 1

7.
96

 
 1

7.
50

 
 1

6.
59

 2
2.

98
D

ir 
&

 O
vh

d 
C

os
t O

f P
ro

d/
U

ni
t

 2
2.

03
 

 2
4.

44
 

 2
4.

12
 

 2
2.

61
 

 2
2.

17
 

 2
1.

66
 

 2
0.

46
 

 1
9.

83
 

 1
9.

41
 

 1
7.

60
 2

5.
62

C
O

P
 W

ith
 O

th
er

 R
ev

 A
dj

us
t

 1
9.

48
 

 2
2.

29
 

 2
2.

01
 

 2
0.

66
 

 2
0.

12
 

 1
9.

32
 

 1
8.

75
 

 1
8.

01
 

 1
6.

85
 

 1
5.

55
 2

4.
31

C
os

t O
f P

ro
d 

W
ith

 L
br

 &
 M

gt
 2

1.
22

 
 2

5.
20

 
 2

2.
99

 
 2

2.
26

 
 2

1.
51

 
 2

1.
17

 
 1

9.
69

 
 1

9.
19

 
 1

8.
22

 
 1

6.
19

 2
7.

47
A

ve
ra

ge
 N

um
be

r 
O

f H
ea

d
 1

87
.0

 
 7

7.
0 

 1
03

.0
 

 1
20

.0
 

 1
39

.5
 

 2
19

.0
 

 2
44

.0
 

 3
45

.0
 

 5
48

.0
 

 8
25

.0
 4

8.
0

M
ilk

 P
ro

du
ce

d 
P

er
 H

ea
d

 2
3,

12
7

 
 1

7,
36

5 
 1

9,
33

6 
 2

1,
38

0 
 2

2,
27

1 
 2

3,
69

6 
 2

5,
45

7 
 2

7,
03

6 
 2

9,
17

5 
 3

0,
17

6
 1

6,
09

2
T

ot
al

 M
ilk

 S
ol

d
 4

,4
41

,3
80

 
 1

,6
75

,5
56

 
 2

,0
04

,7
91

 
 2

,5
28

,9
95

 
 3

,4
61

,3
43

 
 4

,6
31

,2
11

  
 6

,7
37

,3
59

 
 8

,0
33

,9
78

 
 1

4,
85

4,
41

7 
 2

2,
58

7,
04

3
 1

,0
37

,9
52

C
ul

lin
g 

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e

 2
9.

1
 

 2
1.

8 
 2

3.
7 

 2
5.

2 
 2

7.
7 

 3
0.

9 
 3

2.
8 

 3
7.

7 
 4

0.
6 

 4
5.

8
 1

3.
4

P
er

ce
nt

 O
f B

ar
n 

C
ap

ac
ity

 1
02

.3
 

 8
3.

6 
 9

1.
9 

 9
8.

1 
 9

9.
2 

 1
04

.1
 

 1
11

.0 
 

 1
13

.8
  

 1
18

.5 
 

 1
41

.4
 7

3.
1

F
ee

d 
C

os
t P

er
 C

w
t O

f M
ilk

 1
2.

62
 

 1
4.

55
 

 1
4.

08
 

 1
3.

47
 

 1
2.

97
 

 1
2.

35
 

 1
1.

76
  

 1
1.

05
  

 1
0.

56
 

 9
.4

5
 1

5.
71

F
ee

d 
C

os
t P

er
 H

ea
d

 2
,9

09
.8

3
 

 3
,6

43
.0

3 
 3

,4
44

.3
3 

 3
,3

59
.4

9 
 2

,9
68

.5
2 

 2
,8

79
.4

1 
 2

,7
19

.1
8 

 2
,3

34
.4

1 
 2

,1
23

.7
5 

 1
,9

48
.0

8
 3

,9
86

.5
9

A
ve

ra
ge

 P
ric

e/
C

w
t. 

O
f M

ilk
 2

1.
01

 
 2

0.
08

 
 2

0.
50

 
 2

0.
69

 
 2

0.
86

 
 2

1.
06

 
 2

1.
65

 
 2

2.
42

 
 2

4.
45

 
 2

5.
18

 1
9.

72

H
ow

 to
 u

se
 th

is 
ch

ar
t:

Ea
ch

 ro
w

 co
nt

ai
ns

 d
at

a 
fr

om
 3

5 
O

hi
o 

D
ai

ry
 F

ar
m

s. 
Th

e 
da

ta
 is

 g
ro

up
ed

 b
y 

pe
rc

en
til

es
. F

or
 e

xa
m

pl
e,

 if
 w

e 
lo

ok
 a

t T
ot

al
 F

ee
d 

Ex
pe

ns
e (

lin
e 

3)
, t

he
 3

 o
r 4

  f
ar

m
s w

ith
 th

e 
hi

gh
es

t f
ee

d 
co

st
s p

er
 co

w
 a

ve
ra

ge
d 

$3
,9

86
. T

hi
s v

al
ue

 is
 in

 th
e 

10
%

 co
lu

m
n.

 T
he

 n
ex

t 3
 o

r 4
 fa

rm
s w

ith
 th

e h
ig

he
st

 fe
ed

 co
st

 p
er

 co
w

 a
ve

ra
ge

d 
$3

,5
99

 p
er

 co
w

 w
hi

ch
 is

 in
 

th
e 

20
%

 co
lu

m
n.

 T
hi

s p
ro

ce
ss

 is
 co

nt
in

ue
d 

up
 to

 th
e 

10
0%

 co
lu

m
n 

w
he

re
 th

e 
3 

or
 4

 fa
rm

s w
ith

 th
e 

lo
w

es
t f

ee
d 

co
st

 p
er

 co
w

 a
ve

ra
ge

d 
$1

,9
48

 (n
ot

e:
 th

es
e 

fa
rm

s h
ad

 a
t 

le
as

t s
om

e 
he

ife
rs

 cu
st

om
 ra

ise
d)

. E
ac

h 
ro

w
 is

 ca
lc

ul
at

ed
 in

de
pe

nd
en

tly
, w

hi
ch

 is
 w

hy
 y

ou
 w

ill
 se

e 
yo

ur
 fa

rm
's 

va
lu

es
 in

 m
an

y 
di

ffe
re

nt
 co

lu
m

ns
.  

U
se

 th
is 

ch
ar

t t
o 

id
en

tif
y 

st
re

ng
th

s, 
ar

ea
s o

f c
on

ce
rn

, a
nd

 o
pp

or
tu

ni
tie

s t
o 

im
pr

ov
e 

co
m

pa
re

d 
to

 th
e 

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

 o
f o

th
er

 O
hi

o 
da

iry
 fa

rm
s. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
  C

op
yr

ig
ht

 (c
) T

he
 O

hi
o 

S
ta

te
 U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 1
2/

31
/1

4
D

at
a

S
ou

rc
e:

20
13

O
hi

o
F

ar
m

B
us

in
es

s
A

na
ly

si
s

P
ro

gr
am



Dairy Enterprise Analysis
Average for all Farms and High 20% Sorted By Net Return Per Cwt.

Dairy -- Average Per Cwt. Of Milk

Avg. Of
All Farms High 20%

Number of farms 35 7

Quantity Value Quantity Value
Milk sold (hd) 99.98 21.42 99.99 21.63
Dairy Calves sold (hd) 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.18
Transferred out (hd) 0.00 - 0.00 -
Cull sales (hd) 0.00 1.06 0.00 0.99
Other income 0.17 0.19
Purchased (hd) 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.02
Transferred in (hd) 0.00 - - -
Inventory change (hd) 0.00 0.50 0.00 1.05
Gross margin 23.35 24.01

Direct Expenses
Protein Vit Minerals (lb.) 0.77 6.50 - 5.37
Corn (bu.) 0.16 0.94 0.15 0.81
Corn Silage (lb.) 92.25 2.17 95.87 2.28
Corn, Ear (lb.) 1.35 0.09 6.43 0.43
Hay, Alfalfa (lb.) 10.42 0.85 6.49 0.40
Hay, Grass (lb.) 6.00 0.40 2.74 0.30
Haylage, Alfalfa (lb.) 7.19 0.17 25.78 0.63
Haylage, Grass (lb.) 4.09 0.16 17.05 0.42
Rye Silage (lb.) 5.38 0.15 6.95 0.35
Other feed stuffs (lb) 3.36 0.66 9.45 0.34
Breeding fees 0.34 0.28
Veterinary 0.57 0.41
Supplies 0.96 0.51
Fuel & oil 0.44 0.35
Repairs 0.56 0.36
Custom hire 0.35 0.44
Hired labor 2.35 1.60
Utilities 0.39 0.33
Hauling and trucking 0.49 0.52
Marketing 0.27 0.27
Bedding 0.40 0.35

Total direct expenses 19.23 16.73
Return over direct expense 4.11 7.29

Overhead Expenses
Interest 0.31 0.16
Mach & bldg depreciation 1.08 0.98
Miscellaneous 0.52 0.55

Total overhead expenses 1.90 1.69
Total dir & ovhd expenses 21.14 18.41
Net return 2.21 5.60

Labor & management charge 0.95 1.09
Net return over lbr & mgt 1.26 4.51

Cost of Production Per Cwt. Of Milk
Total direct expense per unit 19.23 16.73
Total dir& ovhd expense per unit 21.14 18.41
With other revenue adjustments 19.21 16.04
With labor and management 20.16 17.13

Est. labor hours per unit 0.20 0.12

Other Information
Number of cows 258.8 211.4
Milk produced per cow 24,635 26,812
Total milk sold 6,373,561 5,668,168
Lb. of milk sold per FTE 1,378,410 2,361,825
Culling percentage 30.1 27.1
Turnover rate 33.9 28.2
Cow death loss percent 3.7 1.1
Percent of barn capacity 102.9 88.2
Feed cost per day 8.17 8.31
Feed cost per cwt. of milk 12.10 11.31
Feed cost per cow 2,980.23 3,033.40
Avg. milk price per cwt. 21.42 21.64

Page 8 Data, Copyright (c) 2014, The Ohio State University

2013 Ohio Farm Business Summary - 35 farms, raised feed valued at cost of production.
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Dairy Enterprise Analysis
Average of all Farms and Farms sorted by Profitability Group based on Net Return Per Cow

Dairy -- Average Per Cow

Avg. Of
All Farms Low 20% 20 - 40% 40 - 60% 60 - 80% High 20%

Number of farms 35 7 7 7 7 7

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Milk sold (hd) 24,629.5 5,276.31 20,304.3 4,299.81 23,909.0 5,106.70 22,929.6 4,947.30 27,402.2 5,824.89 26,808.9 5,800.49
Dairy Calves sold (hd) 0.4 50.20 0.4 137.45 0.4 38.77 0.3 36.47 0.5 44.83 0.2 47.02
Transferred out (hd) 0.0 - - - - - 0.1 - - - 0.0 -
Cull sales (hd) 0.3 261.07 0.3 273.23 0.3 278.28 0.3 245.75 0.3 255.46 0.3 265.48
Other income 42.88 64.93 53.10 24.01 41.99 50.00
Purchased (hd) 0.1 -2.98 0.0 -12.10 - - 0.3 - 0.1 -4.49 0.0 -4.59
Transferred in (hd) 0.0 - - - - - 0.0 - - - - -
Inventory change (hd) 0.1 123.60 0.0 -3.58 0.1 150.59 0.1 15.04 0.2 166.82 0.3 280.21
Gross margin 5,751.08 4,759.74 5,627.44 5,268.56 6,329.52 6,438.62

Direct Expenses
Protein Vit Minerals (lb.) 190.3 1,601.54 - 1,002.04 866.8 1,587.91 - 1,382.00 - 2,199.44 - 1,439.83
Complete Ration (lb.) - 26.65 - 279.84 - 2.05 - - - - - -
Corn (bu.) 39.8 232.20 80.7 423.70 31.0 163.33 36.5 224.91 36.1 239.45 39.3 216.52
Corn Silage (lb.) 22,724.6 535.28 19,518.8 505.93 18,109.2 416.18 25,374.6 575.87 23,086.6 557.20 25,705.4 610.03
Corn, Ear (lb.) 333.5 22.04 551.9 36.09 - - - - - - 1,724.5 114.20
Hay, Alfalfa (lb.) 2,566.1 209.30 2,830.9 147.30 2,695.2 248.00 3,656.0 318.39 1,663.1 142.89 1,740.5 106.78
Hay, Grass (lb.) 1,478.1 98.15 2,347.2 205.02 506.7 48.40 1,209.8 58.55 2,814.7 158.78 736.0 80.18
Haylage, Alfalfa (lb.) 1,772.3 42.16 - - 1,268.4 40.35 - - 1,485.7 22.83 6,912.9 169.50
Haylage, Grass (lb.) 1,006.5 39.01 1,315.4 91.72 587.9 53.18 26.3 0.90 - - 4,571.6 113.21
Other feed stuffs (lb) 2,155.0 173.91 3.3 53.12 2,414.2 501.72 3,019.0 77.01 270.4 30.39 4,396.9 183.15
Breeding fees 83.30 51.61 85.70 96.88 83.50 74.83
Veterinary 140.71 136.61 202.09 109.14 143.04 110.88
Supplies 260.44 273.05 315.31 244.18 259.07 209.29
Contract production exp. 42.04 31.43 52.08 4.97 107.16 -
Fuel & oil 108.89 133.96 112.75 93.00 123.07 95.12
Repairs 138.50 148.28 122.65 167.90 144.30 95.41
Custom hire 86.66 40.84 49.55 95.23 107.11 117.43
Hired labor 579.04 516.56 664.31 631.60 567.60 427.95
Utilities 97.18 116.78 103.82 78.08 110.91 88.97
Hauling and trucking 121.68 108.14 107.65 107.51 144.47 138.23
Bedding 99.54 98.96 107.46 94.67 102.22 93.48

Total direct expenses 4,738.21 4,400.98 4,984.48 4,360.80 5,243.43 4,484.99
Return over direct expense 1,012.87 358.76 642.96 907.76 1,086.08 1,953.63

Overhead Expenses
Interest 75.53 55.15 110.39 76.90 71.43 44.22
Mach & bldg depreciation 265.91 267.42 242.75 295.97 254.68 261.86
Miscellaneous 126.97 231.00 131.42 82.26 121.08 146.33

Total overhead expenses 468.41 553.58 484.56 455.13 447.18 452.41
Total dir & ovhd expenses 5,206.62 4,954.56 5,469.04 4,815.94 5,690.62 4,937.40
Net return 544.45 -194.82 158.40 452.62 638.90 1,501.22

Labor & management charge 234.33 387.46 195.58 159.85 256.61 292.00
Net return over lbr & mgt 310.13 -582.28 -37.18 292.77 382.29 1,209.22

Cost of Production Per Cwt. Of Milk
Total direct expense per unit 19.23 21.68 20.84 19.02 19.13 16.73
Total dir& ovhd expense per unit 21.14 24.40 22.86 21.00 20.76 18.41
With other revenue adjustments 19.21 22.14 20.70 19.60 18.93 16.04
With labor and management 20.16 24.04 21.51 20.30 19.86 17.13

Est. labor hours per unit 50.03 53.78 57.18 46.13 58.78 31.78

Other Information
Number of cows 258.8 121.1 284.0 360.0 317.3 211.4
Milk produced per cow 24,635 20,304 23,923 22,930 27,408 26,812
Total milk sold 6,373,561 2,459,716 6,790,157 8,254,656 8,695,108 5,668,168
Lb. of milk sold per FTE 1,378,410 1,057,057 1,170,731 1,391,658 1,305,389 2,361,825
Culling percentage 30.1 33.0 28.8 31.5 30.5 27.1
Turnover rate 33.9 36.2 36.0 35.0 33.5 28.2
Cow death loss percent 3.7 3.1 7.2 3.4 3.0 1.1
Percent of barn capacity 102.9 113.5 108.6 107.8 100.8 88.2
Feed cost per day 8.17 7.52 8.39 7.23 9.18 8.31
Feed cost per cwt. of milk 12.10 13.52 12.80 11.50 12.23 11.31
Feed cost per cow 2,980.23 2,744.75 3,061.12 2,637.63 3,350.99 3,033.40
Avg. milk price per cwt. 21.42 21.18 21.36 21.58 21.26 21.64
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Dairy Enterprise Analysis
Average of all Farms and Farms sorted by Profitability Group based on Net Return Per Cwt.

Dairy -- Average Per Cwt. Of Milk

Avg. Of
All Farms Low 20% 20 - 40% 40 - 60% 60 - 80% High 20%

Number of farms 35 7 7 7 7 7

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Milk sold (hd) 99.98 21.42 100.00 21.18 99.94 21.35 100.00 21.58 99.98 21.25 99.99 21.63
Dairy Calves sold (hd) 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.68 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.18
Transferred out (hd) 0.00 - - - - - 0.00 - - - 0.00 -
Cull sales (hd) 0.00 1.06 0.00 1.35 0.00 1.16 0.00 1.07 0.00 0.93 0.00 0.99
Other income 0.17 0.32 0.22 0.10 0.15 0.19
Purchased (hd) 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.06 - - 0.00 - 0.00 -0.02 0.00 -0.02
Transferred in (hd) 0.00 - - - - - 0.00 - - - - -
Inventory change (hd) 0.00 0.50 0.00 -0.02 0.00 0.63 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.61 0.00 1.05
Gross margin 23.35 23.44 23.52 22.98 23.09 24.01

Direct Expenses
Protein Vit Minerals (lb.) 0.77 6.50 - 4.94 3.62 6.64 - 6.03 - 8.02 - 5.37
Complete Ration (lb.) - 0.11 - 1.38 - 0.01 - - - - - -
Corn (bu.) 0.16 0.94 0.40 2.09 0.13 0.68 0.16 0.98 0.13 0.87 0.15 0.81
Corn Silage (lb.) 92.25 2.17 96.13 2.49 75.70 1.74 110.66 2.51 84.23 2.03 95.87 2.28
Hay, Alfalfa (lb.) 10.42 0.85 13.94 0.73 11.27 1.04 15.94 1.39 6.07 0.52 6.49 0.40
Hay, Grass (lb.) 6.00 0.40 11.56 1.01 2.12 0.20 5.28 0.26 10.27 0.58 2.74 0.30
Haylage, Alfalfa (lb.) 7.19 0.17 - - 5.30 0.17 - - 5.42 0.08 25.78 0.63
Haylage, Grass (lb.) 4.09 0.16 6.48 0.45 2.46 0.22 0.11 0.00 - - 17.05 0.42
Other feed stuffs (lb) 10.10 0.80 2.73 0.44 10.09 2.10 13.17 0.34 0.99 0.11 22.83 1.11
Breeding fees 0.34 0.25 0.36 0.42 0.30 0.28
Veterinary 0.57 0.67 0.84 0.48 0.52 0.41
Supplies 0.79 1.06 0.99 0.83 0.71 0.51
Contract production exp. 0.17 0.15 0.22 0.02 0.39 -
Fuel & oil 0.44 0.66 0.47 0.41 0.45 0.35
Repairs 0.56 0.73 0.51 0.73 0.53 0.36
Custom hire 0.35 0.20 0.21 0.42 0.39 0.44
Hired labor 2.35 2.54 2.78 2.75 2.07 1.60
Utilities 0.39 0.58 0.43 0.34 0.40 0.33
Hauling and trucking 0.49 0.53 0.45 0.47 0.53 0.52
Marketing 0.27 0.29 0.33 0.23 0.24 0.27
Bedding 0.40 0.49 0.45 0.41 0.37 0.35

Total direct expenses 19.23 21.68 20.84 19.02 19.13 16.73
Return over direct expense 4.11 1.77 2.69 3.96 3.96 7.29

Overhead Expenses
Interest 0.31 0.27 0.46 0.34 0.26 0.16
Mach & bldg depreciation 1.08 1.32 1.01 1.29 0.93 0.98
Miscellaneous 0.52 1.14 0.55 0.36 0.44 0.55

Total overhead expenses 1.90 2.73 2.03 1.98 1.63 1.69
Total dir & ovhd expenses 21.14 24.40 22.86 21.00 20.76 18.41
Net return 2.21 -0.96 0.66 1.97 2.33 5.60

Labor & management charge 0.95 1.91 0.82 0.70 0.94 1.09
Net return over lbr & mgt 1.26 -2.87 -0.16 1.28 1.39 4.51

Cost of Production Per Cwt. Of Milk
Total direct expense per unit 19.23 21.68 20.84 19.02 19.13 16.73
Total dir& ovhd expense per unit 21.14 24.40 22.86 21.00 20.76 18.41
With other revenue adjustments 19.21 22.14 20.70 19.60 18.93 16.04
With labor and management 20.16 24.04 21.51 20.30 19.86 17.13

Est. labor hours per unit 0.20 0.26 0.24 0.20 0.21 0.12

Other Information
Number of cows 258.8 121.1 284.0 360.0 317.3 211.4
Milk produced per cow 24,635 20,304 23,923 22,930 27,408 26,812
Total milk sold 6,373,561 2,459,716 6,790,157 8,254,656 8,695,108 5,668,168
Lb. of milk sold per FTE 1,378,410 1,057,057 1,170,731 1,391,658 1,305,389 2,361,825
Culling percentage 30.1 33.0 28.8 31.5 30.5 27.1
Turnover rate 33.9 36.2 36.0 35.0 33.5 28.2
Cow death loss percent 3.7 3.1 7.2 3.4 3.0 1.1
Percent of barn capacity 102.9 113.5 108.6 107.8 100.8 88.2
Feed cost per day 8.17 7.52 8.39 7.23 9.18 8.31
Feed cost per cwt. of milk 12.10 13.52 12.80 11.50 12.23 11.31
Feed cost per cow 2,980.23 2,744.75 3,061.12 2,637.63 3,350.99 3,033.40
Avg. milk price per cwt. 21.42 21.18 21.36 21.58 21.26 21.64
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Dairy Enterprise Analysis
Average of all Farms and Farms Sorted By Enterprise Size

Dairy -- Average Per Cow

Avg. Of 51 - 101 - 201 - Over
All Farms 100 200 500 500

Number of farms 35 5 11 12 5

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Milk sold (hd) 24,629.5 5,276.31 19,266.7 4,553.95 22,803.4 4,796.24 23,575.5 5,113.25 27,033.8 5,721.82
Dairy Calves sold (hd) 0.4 50.20 0.4 140.48 0.3 62.74 0.4 43.42 0.3 41.41
Transferred out (hd) 0.0 - - - 0.0 - 0.0 - - -
Cull sales (hd) 0.3 261.07 0.3 272.33 0.3 274.36 0.3 243.38 0.3 270.91
Other income 42.88 77.05 65.55 45.00 27.35
Purchased (hd) 0.1 -2.98 0.0 -42.97 - - 0.0 - 0.2 -
Transferred in (hd) 0.0 - - - - - 0.0 - - -
Inventory change (hd) 0.1 123.60 0.0 102.62 0.1 118.18 0.1 152.63 0.2 106.82
Gross margin 5,751.08 5,103.47 5,317.06 5,597.68 6,168.31

Direct Expenses
Protein Vit Minerals (lb.) 190.3 1,601.54 - 967.21 - 1,235.81 - 1,833.08 478.6 1,592.49
Complete Ration (lb.) - 26.65 - - - 164.45 - - - 1.13
Corn (bu.) 39.8 232.20 61.6 344.73 83.5 435.72 36.8 222.97 23.0 149.07
Corn Silage (lb.) 22,724.6 535.28 19,531.4 572.18 21,269.6 451.48 22,381.7 446.16 24,061.9 657.51
Hay, Alfalfa (lb.) 2,566.1 209.30 2,732.0 116.17 3,244.6 193.03 2,890.5 255.50 1,902.8 175.97
Hay, Grass (lb.) 1,478.1 98.15 2,943.2 322.47 1,740.2 125.15 1,188.2 57.59 1,501.6 99.07
Haylage, Grass (lb.) 1,006.5 39.01 7,348.9 306.20 1,582.7 33.18 18.8 0.64 1,068.8 50.44
Other feed stuffs (lb) 4,260.8 238.10 4,143.3 189.61 1,542.6 104.20 1,533.6 69.54 8,142.6 467.46
Breeding fees 83.30 51.39 63.67 85.90 92.63
Veterinary 140.71 108.30 131.77 167.80 122.52
BST 13.15 - 1.33 31.71 -
Supplies 181.78 191.04 183.11 226.37 137.33
Contract production exp. 42.04 - 18.47 68.19 31.67
Fuel & oil 108.89 83.01 135.16 99.48 109.72
Repairs 138.50 159.10 169.93 131.62 130.17
Custom hire 86.66 20.57 51.31 99.45 93.59
Hired labor 579.04 284.98 417.78 592.17 678.67
Utilities 97.18 120.27 114.54 93.88 88.97
Hauling and trucking 121.68 106.02 138.29 107.07 129.22
Marketing 65.51 61.10 56.58 66.75 68.88
Bedding 99.54 39.31 78.22 84.44 130.21

Total direct expenses 4,738.21 4,043.67 4,303.21 4,740.30 5,006.73
Return over direct expense 1,012.87 1,059.80 1,013.85 857.38 1,161.57

Overhead Expenses
Interest 75.53 61.00 68.74 98.51 55.42
Mach & bldg depreciation 265.91 240.28 280.95 220.25 307.24
Miscellaneous 126.97 137.91 210.51 113.94 106.29

Total overhead expenses 468.41 439.19 560.19 432.69 468.95
Total dir & ovhd expenses 5,206.62 4,482.86 4,863.40 5,172.99 5,475.68
Net return 544.45 620.61 453.66 424.69 692.62

Labor & management charge 234.33 687.11 355.70 188.79 168.47
Net return over lbr & mgt 310.13 -66.50 97.96 235.90 524.15

Cost of Production Per Cwt. Of Milk
Total direct expense per unit 19.23 20.98 18.87 20.10 18.52
Total dir& ovhd expense per unit 21.14 23.25 21.33 21.93 20.25
With other revenue adjustments 19.21 20.42 19.04 19.89 18.60
With labor and management 20.16 23.99 20.60 20.69 19.23

Est. labor hours per unit 50.03 43.65 56.16 50.98 45.22

Other Information
Number of cows 258.8 79.4 131.2 293.3 720.2
Milk produced per cow 24,635 19,278 22,804 23,584 27,034
Total milk sold 6,373,561 1,529,779 2,991,385 6,915,872 19,469,736
Lb. of milk sold per FTE 1,378,410 1,235,846 1,136,902 1,294,936 1,674,099
Culling percentage 30.1 32.5 29.9 29.2 30.7
Turnover rate 33.9 36.3 32.8 33.8 33.7
Cow death loss percent 3.7 2.8 2.8 4.6 3.1
Percent of barn capacity 102.9 86.7 106.3 107.7 100.1
Feed cost per day 8.17 7.72 7.52 7.91 8.75
Feed cost per cwt. of milk 12.10 14.62 12.03 12.24 11.81
Feed cost per cow 2,980.23 2,818.57 2,743.04 2,885.49 3,193.14
Avg. milk price per cwt. 21.42 23.64 21.03 21.69 21.17
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Dairy Enterprise Analysis
Average of all Farms and Farms Sorted By Enterprise Size

Dairy -- Average Per Cwt. Of Milk

Avg. Of 51 - 101 - 201 - Over
All Farms 100 200 500 500

Number of farms 35 5 11 12 5

Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Milk sold (hd) 99.98 21.42 99.94 23.62 100.00 21.03 99.97 21.68 100.00 21.17
Dairy Calves sold (hd) 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.73 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.15
Transferred out (hd) 0.00 - - - 0.00 - 0.00 - - -
Cull sales (hd) 0.00 1.06 0.00 1.41 0.00 1.20 0.00 1.03 0.00 1.00
Other income 0.17 0.40 0.29 0.19 0.10
Purchased (hd) 0.00 -0.01 0.00 -0.22 - - 0.00 - 0.00 -
Transferred in (hd) 0.00 - - - - - 0.00 - - -
Inventory change (hd) 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.65 0.00 0.40
Gross margin 23.35 26.47 23.32 23.74 22.82

Direct Expenses
Protein Vit Minerals (lb.) 0.77 6.50 - 5.02 - 5.42 - 7.77 1.77 5.89
Complete Ration (lb.) - 0.11 - - - 0.72 - - - 0.00
Corn (bu.) 0.16 0.94 0.32 1.79 0.37 1.91 0.16 0.95 0.09 0.55
Corn Silage (lb.) 92.25 2.17 101.32 2.97 93.27 1.98 94.90 1.89 89.01 2.43
Hay, Alfalfa (lb.) 10.42 0.85 14.17 0.60 14.23 0.85 12.26 1.08 7.04 0.65
Hay, Grass (lb.) 6.00 0.40 15.27 1.67 7.63 0.55 5.04 0.24 5.55 0.37
Haylage, Grass (lb.) 4.09 0.16 38.12 1.59 6.94 0.15 0.08 0.00 3.95 0.19
Other feed stuffs (lb) 17.30 0.97 21.49 0.98 6.76 0.46 6.50 0.29 30.12 1.73
Breeding fees 0.34 0.27 0.28 0.36 0.34
Veterinary 0.57 0.56 0.58 0.71 0.45
Supplies 0.79 0.99 0.81 1.09 0.51
Contract production exp. 0.17 - 0.08 0.29 0.12
Fuel & oil 0.44 0.43 0.59 0.42 0.41
Repairs 0.56 0.83 0.75 0.56 0.48
Custom hire 0.35 0.11 0.23 0.42 0.35
Hired labor 2.35 1.48 1.83 2.51 2.51
Utilities 0.39 0.62 0.50 0.40 0.33
Hauling and trucking 0.49 0.55 0.61 0.45 0.48
Marketing 0.27 0.32 0.25 0.28 0.25
Bedding 0.40 0.20 0.34 0.36 0.48

Total direct expenses 19.23 20.98 18.87 20.10 18.52
Return over direct expense 4.11 5.50 4.45 3.64 4.30

Overhead Expenses
Farm insurance 0.13 0.26 0.21 0.14 0.08
Interest 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.42 0.21
Mach & bldg depreciation 1.08 1.25 1.23 0.93 1.14
Miscellaneous 0.39 0.45 0.71 0.34 0.32

Total overhead expenses 1.90 2.28 2.46 1.83 1.73
Total dir & ovhd expenses 21.14 23.25 21.33 21.93 20.25
Net return 2.21 3.22 1.99 1.80 2.56

Labor & management charge 0.95 3.56 1.56 0.80 0.62
Net return over lbr & mgt 1.26 -0.34 0.43 1.00 1.94

Cost of Production Per Cwt. Of Milk
Total direct expense per unit 19.23 20.98 18.87 20.10 18.52
Total dir& ovhd expense per unit 21.14 23.25 21.33 21.93 20.25
With other revenue adjustments 19.21 20.42 19.04 19.89 18.60
With labor and management 20.16 23.99 20.60 20.69 19.23

Est. labor hours per unit 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.17

Other Information
Number of cows 258.8 79.4 131.2 293.3 720.2
Milk produced per cow 24,635 19,278 22,804 23,584 27,034
Total milk sold 6,373,561 1,529,779 2,991,385 6,915,872 19,469,736
Lb. of milk sold per FTE 1,378,410 1,235,846 1,136,902 1,294,936 1,674,099
Culling percentage 30.1 32.5 29.9 29.2 30.7
Turnover rate 33.9 36.3 32.8 33.8 33.7
Cow death loss percent 3.7 2.8 2.8 4.6 3.1
Percent of barn capacity 102.9 86.7 106.3 107.7 100.1
Feed cost per day 8.17 7.72 7.52 7.91 8.75
Feed cost per cwt. of milk 12.10 14.62 12.03 12.24 11.81
Feed cost per cow 2,980.23 2,818.57 2,743.04 2,885.49 3,193.14
Avg. milk price per cwt. 21.42 23.64 21.03 21.69 21.17
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Appendix I 

Dairy Enterprise Analysis Procedures and Measures

The Dairy Enterprise Analysis shows the profitability of each dairy enterprise including five 
or more farms. 

Gross Margin includes product and livestock sales, cull sales, the value of offspring transferred 
out of the enterprise, the value of inventory change from beginning to end of year, and any 
other income assigned to the enterprise.  Livestock purchases and the value of animals 
transferred in from other enterprises are subtracted.    

Direct Expenses include expenses that are directly related to the specific livestock enterprise.  
Feed and most other direct expenses are directly assigned based on farm records.  Some, such 
as Fuel and Oil and Repairs, which are difficult to assign directly to enterprises, are determined 
by allocating the total annual expense across all enterprises using allocation factors entered for 
each farm. 

Overhead Expenses are also determined by allocating the total annual expense across all 
enterprises using allocation factors entered for each farm. 

Net Return is the Gross Return minus Total Direct and Overhead Expenses. 

Net Return over Labor and Management is calculated by allocating the farmer's charge for 
unpaid labor and management across all enterprises and subtracting it from Net Return. 

Estimated Labor Hours is calculated by allocating the farmer's estimate of total operator and 
hired labor hours for the year across all enterprises. 

Cost of Production is calculated by dividing the total expense for each category by Total 
Production.   Cull sales, other offspring sales, and any other miscellaneous income are 
subtracted and replacement purchases and transfers in are added to arrive at the cost with 
Other Revenue Adjustments.    

Cost of Production with Labor and Management is the cost with other revenue adjustments 
plus the producer’s charge for operator’s labor and management.  This is the breakeven price 
for the primary product to provide a return for operator labor and management.  

The last section of each analysis contains both economic and technical efficiency measures. 

Rounding of individual items for the report may have caused minor discrepancies with the 
calculated totals.   
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